
Executive summary
The United States (US)-Mexico-Canada Free Trade Agreement (USMCA or 
Agreement) was formally ratified by Canada on 17 March 2020.1 Canada’s 
ratification of the USMCA now allows the parties to begin the formal notification 
and certification processes, which are the final steps necessary for the agreement 
to formally enter into force. The new Agreement will replace the North American 
Free Trade Agreement (NAFTA), which has been in force since 1994.

Significant hurdles remain before implementation, including the drafting 
of the Uniform Regulations by the three countries.2 These regulations will 
assist the trade community prepare for the considerable changes in the rules 
and regulations from the current NAFTA regulations. The Office of the US 
Trade Representative (USTR), led by Ambassador Robert Lighthizer, told 
congressional leaders on the Senate Finance Committee, on 11 March 2020, 
that the US will seek an implementation date of 1 June 2020.

While a 1 June 2020 implementation date is ambitious, companies should look 
to develop and enact new procedures ahead of the implementation date to, at a 
minimum, maintain and potentially improve current benefits.
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Detailed discussion
The long and complicated NAFTA renegotiation process 
between Canada, Mexico and the US began in August 2017. 
The negotiations were triggered by the US Administration’s 
desire to “modernize” NAFTA and to address many areas 
needing improvement since it went into force in 1995. The 
successor agreement, the USMCA, was renegotiated between 
the parties in seven rounds over a period of 13 months and 
signed on 30 November 2018. However, each country’s 
ratification process was pursued on their own domestic 
political timeframe.

Mexico finalized the ratification process of the agreement 
in June of 2019,3 and the US followed in January 2020. 
Canada, after initially appearing that ratification would be 
delayed until later this summer, expedited ratification in 
March 2020 prior to a legislative recess. Now that all three 
countries have ratified the agreement, focus will turn to the 
detailed process of formal implementation.

Prior to implementation, each of the signatory countries are 
required to formally notify the other nations of two items: 
(1) that the notifying country has finalized its own internal 
policies and procedures required to carry out its obligations;4 
and (2) that it is satisfied that the other nations are prepared 
to meet their obligations.

Pursuant to the USMCA text, the agreement will enter into 
force “on the first day of the third month following the last 
notification.” As of 23 March, no such notification has taken 
place by any of the three countries. Should the notification 
occur prior to the end of March by all three countries, the 
agreement would then enter into force on 1 June 2020.

The notification process is complex. There are numerous 
outstanding issues which need to be resolved before 
the signatory countries can take this step. On past trade 
agreements this process has varied.

Historically, the USTR has determined whether a country 
is prepared to meet its obligations under an agreement 
by creating a checklist of items which must be met by 
negotiating partners. In prior agreements these issues were 
raised during informal talks or multiple rounds of formal 
negotiations, if necessary. The US’ biggest concerns will 
likely be whether Mexico is prepared to implement the 
Agreement, specifically regarding the significant changes 
to the labor and environmental requirements. In addition, 
Canada and Mexico will each have their own checklist of 
issues which will need to be met before notification.

While the new US implementing regulations should be 
in place by a June 1st date, the short timeframe creates 
real challenges for companies to successfully modify their 
procedures and operations to comply.

Actions for Businesses
Businesses should begin to prepare for the USMCA’s entry 
into force by modelling the impact of any changes to their 
operations and setting plans to implement any procedural 
changes which may be required. Particularly for companies 
in the automotive and textile industries, the announced 
changes to rules of origin will make qualifying for existing 
benefits more difficult. In addition, companies should 
consider whether they can enjoy any new benefits under the 
USMCA. Companies in e-commerce or chemicals will likely 
benefit from new provisions, such as an increased de minimis 
threshold in the case of e-commerce and simpler rules of 
origin for chemicals.

A comprehensive understanding of current benefits under the 
NAFTA are essential for companies to appreciate what could 
be at risk under the new Agreement. Data obtained from the 
Customs authorities can be used to determine where there 
is risk for any impact. Companies should evaluate whether 
any changes may be required, such as to sourcing or supply 
chains, to satisfy new requirements and to preserve the 
originating status of goods under the terms of the USMCA.

Many products are facing increased requirements on regional 
value content while others can look forward to the easing of 
rules, such as the elimination of the tracing requirement in 
the auto industry. Understanding industry-specific impacts 
will be essential.

Immediate actions for companies to take include:
•	Assemble relevant trade data from Canada, Mexico and 

the US.

•	Identify applicable rules of origin, how the existing rule is 
currently met and how it will change under the USMCA.

•	Model the impact of proposed changes (per product) and 
explore solutions. For example:

	−Would your company need to replace non-originating 
components to comply with a stricter tariff shift rule or 
an increased RVC requirement?

	−How close are you to reaching the current RVC rule?

	−Would you need to use a special provision, such as the 
self-produced (intermediate) materials rule assist in 
meeting qualification requirements?
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•	Review new origin certification and recordkeeping 
requirements in order to ensure future compliance of 
USMCA obligations and properly communicate these 
to other parties in the trade equation (i.e., customers, 
suppliers, etc.).

•	Be prepared for increased enforcement such as free trade 
agreement audits by local customs authorities.

Endnotes
1.	 See EY Global Tax Alert, Canada ratifies trade agreement with US and Mexico, dated 17 March 2020.

2.	 The Uniform Regulations provide in detail the guidelines each country will need to follow in order to interpret, apply and 
implement the USMCA domestically.

3.	 See EY Global Tax Alert, USTR Announces formal submission process for List 3; Mexico formally ratifies USMCA and India 
formally retaliates against US, dated 26 June 2019

4.	 Protocol replacing the North American Free Trade Agreement with the Agreement between the United States of 
America, The Unite Mexican States, and Canada, Article 2.

https://globaltaxnews.ey.com/news/2020-5389-canada-ratifies-trade-agreement-with-us-and-mexico
https://globaltaxnews.ey.com/news/2019-5807-ustr-announces-formal-submission-process-for-list-3-mexico-formally-ratifies-usmca-and-india-formally-retaliates-against-us
https://globaltaxnews.ey.com/news/2019-5807-ustr-announces-formal-submission-process-for-list-3-mexico-formally-ratifies-usmca-and-india-formally-retaliates-against-us
https://ustr.gov/sites/default/files/files/agreements/FTA/USMCA/Text/USMCA_Protocol.pdf
https://ustr.gov/sites/default/files/files/agreements/FTA/USMCA/Text/USMCA_Protocol.pdf


4 Indirect Tax Alert

For additional information with respect to this Alert, please contact the following:

Ernst & Young LLP (United States), Global Trade
•	 Robert Smith, Irvine	 robert.smith5@ey.com
•	 Michael Leightman, Houston	 michael.leightman@ey.com
•	 Lynlee Brown, San Diego	 lynlee.brown@ey.com
•	 Michael Heldebrand, San Jose	 michael.heldebrand@ey.com
•	 Nathan Gollaher, Chicago	 nathan.gollaher@ey.com
•	 Todd Smith, Irvine	 todd.r.smith@ey.com
•	 Bill Methenitis, Dallas	 william.methenitis@ey.com
•	 Armando Beteta, Dallas	 armando.beteta@ey.com
•	 Bryan Schillinger, Houston	 bryan.schillinger@ey.com
•	 Michelle F. Forte, New York	 michelle.forte@ey.com
•	 Dennis Forhart, Seattle	 dennis.forhart@ey.com
•	 Douglas M. Bell, Washington, DC	 douglas.m.bell@ey.com
•	 Nesia Warner, Austin	 nesia.warner@ey.com
•	 Jay Bezek, Charlotte	 jay.bezek@ey.com
•	 Helen Xiao, Chicago	 helen.xiao@ey.com
•	 Sharon Martin, Chicago	 sharon.martin1@ey.com
•	 Scott Fife, Chicago	 scott.fife@ey.com
•	 Javier Quijano, Detroit	 javier.quijano@ey.com
•	 James Grogan, Houston	 james.grogan@ey.com
•	 Nicholas Baker, Houston	 nicholas.baker@ey.com
•	 Oleksii Manuilov, New York	 oleksii.manuilov@ey.com
•	 Parag Agarwal, New York	 parag.agarwal@ey.com
•	 James Lessard-Templin, Portland	 james.lessardtemplin@ey.com
•	 Amy Papendorf, San Francisco	 amy.papendorf@ey.com
•	 Robert Schadt, Washington, DC	 robert.schadt@ey.com
•	 Alexa Reed, Detroit	 alexa.reed@ey.com
•	 Adam Sigal, New York	 adam.d.sigal@ey.com
•	



EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

About EY
EY is a global leader in assurance, tax, transaction 
and advisory services. The insights and quality 
services we deliver help build trust and confidence 
in the capital markets and in economies the world 
over. We develop outstanding leaders who team to 
deliver on our promises to all of our stakeholders. 
In so doing, we play a critical role in building a better 
working world for our people, for our clients and for 
our communities.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to 
one or more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young 
Global Limited, each of which is a separate legal entity. 
Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK company limited 
by guarantee, does not provide services to clients. 
For more information about our organization, please 
visit ey.com. 

Indirect Tax

© 2020 EYGM Limited. 
All Rights Reserved.

EYG no. 001359-20Gbl

1508-1600216 NY 
ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational 
purposes only and is not intended to be relied upon as 
accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer 
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com


